The City Council of the City of Princeton, Iowa held a Public Hearing on Thursday, December 12, 2019 at 6:00 p.m. at Princeton City Hall. Mayor Woomert presided. Roll Call: Present: Kernan, Stutting, Woomert, Geiger, Simmons. Mayor Woomert asked if the public had any comments regarding the proposed plans, specifications, form of contract and a stimate of cost for the Princeton Well #3 project. There were no comments from the audience. Geiger made a motion to approve the proposed plans, specifications, form of contract and estimate of cost for the Princeton Well #3 project and was seconded by Stutting. Roll Call: All Ayes. MC. Mayor Woomert closed the hearing at 6:01pm.

The City Council of the City of Princeton, Iowa met in regular session on Thursday, December 12, 2019 immediately following the Public Hearing at Princeton City Hall. Mayor Roger Woomert presided. Roll Call: Present; Kernan, Stutting, Woomert, Geiger, Simmons. Mayor Woomert asked if Council approves the Consent Agenda. Motion to approve consent agenda was made by Woomert, seconded by Simmons. Roll Call: All Ayes. MC

## Mayors Comments:

Mayor Woomert read a letter from a citizen regarding the decorating at the Community Center.

## Pending Business:

Council discussed implementing a small cell policy. The City attorney will work on one and present it at the January Council meeting. Resolutions:

A motion was made by Geiger to approve Resolution 2019-31, A RESOLUTION FINALLY APPROVING AND CONFIRMING PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, FORM OF CONTRACT AND ESTIMATE OF COST FOR THE PRINCETON WELL #3 PROJECT and was seconded by Woomert. Roll Call: All Ayes. MC

## Ordinances:

Council member Woomert made a motion to approve the second reading of ORDINANCE 05-2019, AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 65, SECTION 65.03 RELATING TO THREE-WAY STOP INTERSECTIONS BY ADDING SUBSECTION 65.03.9 THERETO TO THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF PRINCETON, IOWA and was seconded by Stutting. Roll Call: All Ayes. MC

Council member Stutting made a motion to approve the second reading of ORDINANCE 06-2019, AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 69, SECTION 69.08 RELATING TO NO PARKING ZONES BY ADDING SUBSECTION 69.08.12 THERETO TO THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF PRINCETON, IOWA and was seconded by Simmons. Roll Call: All Ayes. MC

The City of Princeton would like to thank the exiting Council Member and Mayor, Ann Geiger and Roger Woomert for their continued years of service for the City.

With nothing more to discuss, the Princeton City Council meeting adjourned at 6:32 pm.

Approved:

Roger Woomert, Mayor

Attest:

Katie Enloe, City Clerk/Treasurer